No. 63.

AN ACT to provide for a special Election in the Town of Burlington, in the County of Racine.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

SEC. 1. That an election shall take place at the Burlington Election, when Exchange, in the town of Burlington, in the county of Racine, on Wednesday, the twenty-fourth day of February, A.D. 1841, for the election of town officers in said town of Burlington.

SEC. 2. Lorenzo D. Eastman, Peter Van Alstine, and Ed. Who are judgward G. Dyer, are hereby appointed judges of the election aforesaid; who shall conduct the same according to the laws now in force in this territory regulating general elections; and shall receive the same remuneration for their services, from the county treasurer.

SEC. 3. It is hereby made the duty of the said judges to Notice of elecgive notice that an election will take place at the time and place above named, by posting up notices at three of the most public places in the town of Burlington, at least ten days prior to the day of election.

tion,how given

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, January 26th, 1841.

No. 64.

AN ACT to divorce Peter Howard from his wife Sarah Howard, and to change the name of said Howard.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

SEC. 1. That the marriage contract heretofore existing be. Divorce. tween Peter Howard, Iowa county, Wisconsin territory, and

Sarah Howard, his wife, be, and the same is hereby annulled and made void; and that all obligations arising from the said marriage contract be, and the same are hereby made of no more effect or force than if the said contract had never existed.

to Robert C. Hoard.

SEC. 2. Be it further enacted, That the name of the said Name, chang'd Peter Howard be, and the same is hereby changed and altered to the name of Robert C. Hoard; by which name the said Peter Howard shall in all future time be known in law and in fact. And the said Peter Howard, by the name of Robert C. Hoard, shall possess all the rights, privileges and immunities, and be subject to all the pains, penalties, and liabilities, that he ever possessed, or was subject to, by or under the name of Peter Howard, or any other name whatever.

> This act to take effect and be in force from and SEC. 3. after its passage.

Approved, February 17th, 1841.

No. 65.

AN ACT for the relief of Josiah Moore.

WHEREAS, Josiah Moore, of the county of Milwaukee, and territory of Wisconsin, and Levisa Moore, of the county of Worcester, in the state of Massachusetts, were legally married at Oxford, in said Worcester county, in the year eighteen hundred and twenty-seven; and whereas, the said Levisa is now, and for several years has been insane: and whereas, David Nichols, the father of the said Levisa, by an indenture, entered into between him and the said Josiah Moore, which indenture was intended to operate in the nature of a divorce, and in consideration that the said Moore had therein released all right to the property of the said Levisa, or to any legacy, device, or distributive share, coming to her from the estate of the said Nichols, has agreed to provide for and support the said Levisa during her natural life; and their being no relief for the said Moore in